

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.

STATES OF FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AS TO THE
SEVERABILITY ISSUE**

ROBIN S. CONRAD

SHANE B. KAWKA

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD

NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

K. LEE BLALACK II

(Counsel of Record)

lblalack@omm.com

BRIAN D. BOYLE

ANTON METLITSKY

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PPACA INSTITUTES A MASSIVE AND HIGHLY COMPLEX REORGANIZATION OF THE MARKET FOR PRIVATE HEALTH IN- SURANCE.....	9
A. Health Insurance Industry Reforms	10
B. Exchanges and Federal Subsidies	12
C. Individual Mandate.....	12
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NON- SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE PPACA.....	15
A. The United States Concedes That The PPACA’s Guaranteed-Issue And Com- munity-Rating Provisions Are Non- Severable From The Individual Man- date	16
B. All Of The Health Insurance Reforms In Title I Of The Act Depend, Either Directly Or Indirectly, On The Individ- ual Mandate.....	22
C. If The Mandate Is Held Unconstitu- tional, The Appropriate Remedy, Con- sistent With The Separation Of Powers, Is To Invalidate The PPACA In Its En- tirety	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	20
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	15, 37
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	37
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	38
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, tit. I.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 36B	12, 33
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6	11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11	11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	11, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18021	12
42 U.S.C. § 18022	11, 23, 33
42 U.S.C. § 18031	32
42 U.S.C. § 18063	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18091	passim
 STATE STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-060(2)(A) (1994) (repealed 1998).....	19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2736-C(3)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 420-G:6.....	19
N.J. Stat. § 17B:27A-22	19
N.Y. Ins. L. § 3231.....	19
N.Y. Ins. L. § 3232.....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4080B(d)(1).....	19
Wash. Code § 48.43.012(1).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
Statement of Steven Larsen, <i>Health Care Issues Involving the Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight: Hearing of the Oversight & Investigations Subcomm. of the H. Energy & Commerce Comm.</i> , 111th Cong. (Feb. 16, 2011)	28-29
CBO, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010).....	36
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009).....	24, 25
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Interim Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 37,188 (June 28, 2010)	27
Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Medical Loss Ratio</i>	30, 31
General Accounting Office, <i>Health Care Reform: Considerations for Risk Adjustment under Community Rating</i> , GAO/HEHS 94-173 (Sept. 22, 1994)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform Without the Individual Mandate</i> , Center for American Progress (Feb. 9, 2011).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Why We Need the Individual Mandate: Without a Mandate, Health Reform Would Cover Fewer With Higher Premiums</i> , Center for American Progress (Apr. 8, 2010).....	19
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 97 (2000).....	19
David R. Henderson, <i>Mini-Med Plans</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Pol’y Analysis (Oct. 21, 2010).....	28
Bradley Herring, <i>An Economic Perspective on the Individual Mandate’s Severability from the PPACA</i> , 364 New Eng. J. Med. 16e (Mar. 10, 2011).....	18
Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 133 (2000).....	20
Robert Kuttner, <i>The Risk-Adjustment Debate</i> , 339 New Eng. J. Med. 1952 (Dec. 24, 1998).....	25, 26
Anthony T. Lasso, <i>Community Rating and Guaranteed Issue in the Individual Health Insurance Market</i> , Nat’l Inst. for Health Care Mgmt. Found. (Jan. 2011)	18
Letter from Steven B. Larsen to Mila Kofman (Mar. 8, 2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Roberta B. Meyer, <i>Justification for Permitting Life Insurers to Continue to Underwrite on the Basis of Genetic Information and Genetic Test Results</i> , 27 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1271 (1993).....	19
Amy B. Monahan, <i>On Subsidies and Mandates: A Regulatory Critique of ACA</i> , 36 J. Corp. L. 781 (2011)	14, 24
Marli D. Riggs, <i>More PPACA Waivers Granted; Tally Increases to 1,471, Emp't Benefit Advisor</i> (July 19, 2011).....	29
